
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Robert Gilligan (Chairman) Labour 

Councillor Alan Lowe (Vice-Chairman) Labour 

Councillor Mark Dennett Labour 

Councillor Charlotte Gerrard Labour 

Councillor Chris Loftus Labour 

Councillor Angela McInerney Labour 

Councillor Shaun Osborne Labour 

Councillor Norman Plumpton Walsh Labour 

Councillor Joe Roberts Labour 

Councillor Christopher Rowe Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Kevan Wainwright Labour 

 
Please contact  Gill Ferguson on 0151 511 8059 or 
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk for further information. 

Corporate Policy and Performance Board 
 
Tuesday, 23 February 2016 6.30 p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

mailto:gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk


 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion and voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 3 

4. SSP MINUTES 
 

4 - 10 

5. MEMBER DEVELOPMENT GROUP NOTES 
 

11 - 13 

6. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) UNLOCKING OUR POTENTIAL: AN ORGANISATIONAL 
STRATEGY FOR HBC 2016/2018   

 

14 - 26 

 (B) INSURANCE AND RISK FINANCING   
 

27 - 37 

 (C) TOPIC GROUPS 2016/17   
 

38 - 39 

7. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) PERFORMANCE MONITORING QUARTER 3 2015/16   
 

40 - 66 

 (B) BUSINESS PLANNING 2016 - 17   
 

67 - 88 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previ
[...]
n the public part of a meeting. 

(vii) The Chairperson will ask for people to indicate that they wish to 
ask a question. 

(viii) PLEASE NOTE that the maximum amount of time each 
questioner will be allowed is 3 minutes. 

(ix) If you do not receive a response at the meeting, a Council Officer 
will ask for your name and address and make sure that you 
receive a written response. 

 
 Please bear in mind that public question time lasts for a maximum 

of 30 minutes. To help in making the most of this opportunity to 
speak:- 

 

 Please keep your questions as concise as possible. 
 

 Please do not repeat or make statements on earlier questions as 
this reduces the time available for other issues to be raised.  

 

 Please note public question time is not intended for debate – 
issues raised will be responded to either at the meeting or in 
writing at a later date. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None.  
 
6.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1  Children and Young People in Halton  - none. 
 
6.2  Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton  - none. 
 
6.3  A Healthy Halton – none. 

  
6.4  A Safer Halton – none. 

 
6.5  Halton’s Urban Renewal – none. 

 
7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 
7.1 None. 



 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 

 



REPORT TO: Corporate Services Policy and Performance Board 
   
DATE:  23rd February 2016 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive  
 
SUBJECT: Halton Strategic Partnership Board minutes 
 
WARD(s): Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The Minutes relating to the Corporate Services Portfolio which have 

been considered by the Halton Strategic Partnership Board are 
attached at Appendix 1 for information. 

 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Minutes be noted. 

 
 

3.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 None. 
 
4.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None.  
 

[...]
to ensure 
that they were meeting the local needs of the region; 

 

 Health would also be considered, but was a complex area as part of 
the LCR was served by areas outside of the region in Cheshire. 

 
In relation to the Safer Halton Partnership, the following was reported:- 

 

 There had been a recent focus on legal highs, and the inhalation of 
canisters such as those used in catering and laughing gas.  Legal 
highs were unsafe and were banned from all council buildings; 

 

 The areas of child sexual exploitation, sex trafficking and slavery; 
terrorist attacks and radicalisation; alcohol concern and domestic 
violence/abuse were areas on the agenda for the partnership.  In 
relation to alcohol concern, “Dry January” had been launched in the 
Borough, as well as nationally. 

 
In relation to the Housing Partnership, the Board noted that apologies 
had been submitted from Nick Atkin, HHT. 

 
In relation to Equalities, Engagement and Community Cohesion, it was 
reported:- 



 

 LGBT – Anthony Griffin meeting – Shelah – please add detail on the 
Chartermark application; 

 

 Disabled ?? National Charity looking at access to buildings – Bright 
Sparks Kite Mark? 

 

 Prevent training?? 
 
 

RESOLVED: That the verbal update reports be noted. 
 

As it was the last meeting of the Board prior to Christmas, David Parr 
wished all present a Merry Christmas and best wishes for the New Year. 
 
The Board also noted that it was the last meeting to be attended by 
Reverend Jeremy Duff – Faith Representative.  Jeremy was thanked for 
his contribution to the Board, and was wished well in his new role. 

 
 
 

Meeting ended at 11.20 a.m. 



REPORT TO: Corporate Policy and Performance Board 
 
DATE: 23 February 2016 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Community and Resources 
 
PORTFOLIO: Resources 
 
SUBJECT: Member Development Group Notes 
 
WARDS: N/a 
  
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider the notes of the Member Development Group held on 24 

September 2015. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the report be noted. 

  
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

The notes of the last meeting of the Member Development Group are 
before CSPPB as stated in the Constitution. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS – None. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS – None. 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 Children and Young People in Halton – None. 
 
6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton – None. 
 
6.3 A Healthy Halton – None. 
 
6.4 A Safer Halton – None. 
 
6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal – None. 
 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS – None. 

 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES – None. 

 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

None. 



Member Development Group 
 
 

At a meeting of the Member Development Group held on 24th September 2015  
at the Municipal Building, Kingsway, Widnes 

 
Present: Councillors C. Rowe, P. Wallace and G. Zygadllo. 
 
Officers: K. Mackenzie, J. Greenough and Alison Scott. 
 
Apologies for absence:  Councillors J. Bradshaw, Gilligan, C. Plumpton Walsh,  
N. Plumpton Walsh, J. Stockton (Chairman), Wainwright, Wharton and Wright. 
 
In the absence of the Chairman, the Group agreed that Councillor Zygadllo chair the 
meeting. 
 

MDG7 NOTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 The notes of the last meeting held on 26 March 2015 were approved as 
a correct record. 
 

 

MDG8 REVIEW OF CURRENT PERFORMANCE AGAINST TARGETS  

 LOD2 – Number of Members with a Member Action Plan (MAP.) 
 
The Number of Members with a MAP to date since April 2015 remained 
unchanged at 54 of 56.  MAPs had been arranged with some Members 
following the local election in May who had responded to an invitation to 
attend.  
 

 
 
KM 
 
 

 LOD3 – Percentage of Members attending at least one organised 
training event in the current financial year. 
 
Since April 2015, 54% of Members had attended at least one organised 
training event (30 of 56 Members.)  The target was 100% for the year 
2015-16. 
 

 
 
 
KM 
 

M
[...]
noted that Modern.Gov was currently accessible through 
Windows 2003, which had finished supply in July 2015.  The scheduled 
replacement for this was October 2015. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
JG 
 
 
JG 
 
 
JG 
 
 
JG 
 

MDG 11 ANY OTHER BUSINESS/MEMBER SUPPORT ISSUES  

 No other issues to report. 
 

 

MDG 12 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  

 RESOLVED: The next meeting will be held at 4.30pm in the Willow 
Room, 1st Floor, Municipal Building Widnes on Thursday 21 January, 
and 31 March 2016.  
 

 

 The meeting closed at 5.30pm  



 

 

REPORT TO:         
 

Corporate Policy & Performance Board 

DATE:  
 

23rd February 2016 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director, Community and Resources 
 

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Resources 

SUBJECT: 
 

‘Unlocking our Potential – an Organisational 
 Development Strategy for Halton BC 2016-20’ 
  

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  To provide an overview of ‘Unlocking our Potential – an 
Organisational Development Strategy for Halton BC 2016-20’. This 
strategy document is the successor to the ‘People Plan ’ 
  

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Board notes the contents and 
intentions of the strategy, and approves its submission to 
Executive Board. 
          

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Background 
 
This Strategy further develops and builds upon the achievements of 
the Council’s previous organisational development strategy: ‘People 
Plan, a vision for our workforce 2012-2015’, which was endorsed by 
this Board prior to its launch. 
 
In line with the public sector generally, despite significant constraints 
in funding, the Council needs to maintain an effective, professional 
and motivated workforce, whilst at the same time creating 
opportunities for the workforce to maximise their potential.  
 
In formulating this Strategy we have taken into consideration the 
future needs of the community, our values and ways of working, 
workforce composition (Workforce Profile 2015) and feedback from 
the Staff Survey 2014.  
  
This Strategy is built around 5 Key Strategic Aims: 
 

 Workforce Skills & Development 

 Recruitment & Retention  

 Engagement & Recognition 

 Health & Wellbeing 

 Innovation & Flexibility 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Each Strategic Aim contains a number of objectives and of actions, 
with linked outcomes and timescales. This will enable the monitoring 
of progress during the life of the strategy. 
 

3.3 The benefits of this strategy will be: 
 

 Help to create a flexible and sustainable business by helping 

to ensure the delivery of quality services. 

 Protect the present strengths of the organisation and build for 

its future. 

 Promote the investment in and continued development of our 

workforce. 

 Aid the organisation when undertaking restructures by 

identifying redeployment opportunities or skills transfers. 

 

4.0 
 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 
 

This Strategy underpins key documents such as Halton`s Corporate 
Plan (2015-18), Halton`s Sustainable Community Strategy (2011-
2026) and the Directorate Business Plans, as it is designed to 
ensures that the Council workforce has appropriate and relevant 
skills to deliver the priorities identified in these documents. It will also 
help to ensure that Halton is a fair borough with equality of 
opportunity for all. 
 

4.2 
 

There are specific links to national, regional and local drivers, such 
as the Local Government Workforce Strategy – Delivering through 
People (last updated 2013), The 21st Century Public Servant, 
University of Birmingham (2014), The Equality Act  (2010), National 
Minimum Data Set (NMDS) in Adults and Children’s Social Care, 
The National Minimum Wage Regulations 2015, The future of 
Apprenticeships in England (2014), The Apprenticeship Agreement 
2012, the Staff Survey (2014), and Halton BC Workforce Profiles 
(2012/13 and 2015).    
 
 

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1 There are no direct financial im
[...]
the 

same, underpinning everything we do is an ethos that our workforce will be part of the 

solution to providing excellent services.  

As an organisation we will continue to invest in our workforce by providing a range of 

learning and development opportunities and qualifications, which will ensure that Halton’s 

reputation for being a forward thinking organisation, that values its staff and goes from 

strength to strength.  

We have achieved a lot in recent times and this refreshed Strategy and its priorities will help 

ensure that the organisation continues to move in the right direction and will help us in 

facing the key challenges that lie ahead over the next 4 years.  

 

 

 

  



Background 

 

This Strategy builds on the significant achievements of the previous organisation`s People 
Plan. 
 
As with all public sector organisations Halton Borough Council needs to respond to 
significant constraints in funding, whilst remaining effective, professional and motivated and 
at the same time creating opportunities for the workforce to maximise its potential. 

It is crucial that we develop and harness the skills, knowledge and experience of our existing 

workforce, in order to continue to meet the needs of our customers and provide high 

quality services to the people of Halton. 

 
In formulating this Strategy we have taken into consideration the future needs of the 

community, our values and ways of working as defined by “The Halton Way”, along with 

current workforce composition and Staff Survey Feedback.  

 

There will be changes to what we do and how we do it. This is inevitable given the 

challenges the Council faces. That said, the key to this Organisational Development Strategy 

will be to provide opportunities for people to flourish within a different environment.   

 
Vision and Strategy 
 

Our vision for Halton is to have a workforce that understands the local context and is ready 

and equipped to respond to changes in the wor
[...]
mproved 
service delivery models which generate 
revenue benefit, savings and income, (2016 to 
2020). 
- Increased proportion of staff who feel 
informed about the Council`s family friendly 
and agile working to 80% (Staff Survey 2017). 
 
 

 

 



REPORT TO: Corporate Policy & Performance Board 
 
DATE: 23 February 2016 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director - Finance  
 
PORTFOLIO:  Resources 
 
SUBJECT: Insurance and Risk Financing 
 
WARD(S): Borough-wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

This report describes the Council’s insurance and risk financing arrangements.  The 
purpose of the report is to provide assurance to the Board over the adequacy of 
those arrangements.   

2.0 RECOMMENDATION:  That the report be noted 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

Background 

3.1 The Council is a large and complex organisation and is involved in a wide range of 
activities that present risks.  Whilst it would not be cost effective to insure against all 
the risks faced by the Council, a well-structured insurance programme provides 
financial protection for the Council against large losses.   

3.2 Local authorities present a range of unique risks for insurers.  The most significant 
risk relates to the responsibility for maintaining the highways network.  Public 
liability claims for vehicle damage and personal injuries arising from highways 
defects make up the vast majority of claims received by the Council. 

3.3 There are also other specific risks faced by local authorities.  These include 
potential claims arising from issues such as child sexual exploitation, historic child 
abuse and deprivation of liberties. 

3.4 As a large organisation the Council also faces a range of more generic risks: 

 As a major employer there is a risk of potential employer’s liability claims 
from current and former employees.  This is a growth area, particularly in 
regard to disease claims.   

 The Council has an extensive and diverse property portfolio which requires 
insuring agains
[...]
.   

8.3 The basis of apportioning costs varies according to the type of cover provided but 

the main factors used to determine recharges are employee numbers in each 

business area, the number and value of claims received, and the total sum insured 

for buildings and contents.   

8.4 An internal excess of £250 is charged to the relevant department in respect of all 

motor vehicle claims.  No departmental excess is charged in respect of liability 

claims. 

8.5 The basis upon which risk financing costs are recharged will be reviewed annually 

by the Operational Director – Finance. 

 

February 2016 



 
REPORT TO:  Corporate Policy and Performance Board 
 
DATE: 23 February 2016 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director -Community & Resources    
 
SUBJECT: Topic Groups 2016/17 
 
WARDS: Borough Wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek Members’ views in relation to the 

formation of Topic Groups for 2016/17. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION:  That Members provide guidance on their 

approach to Topic Group formation for 2016/17. 
 
3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Policy and Performance Boards have the ability to form Topic Groups 

on areas on which they wish to carry out in depth reviews.  The only 
restriction that exists is that the organisation needs to have the capacity 
to support them effectively. 

 
3.2 During 2015/16, this PPB had two Topic Groups ongoing.  One which 

oversees the operation of the Council’s Discretionary Support Scheme, 
which has been highly effective and provided significant guidance to 
the Executive Board and Officers, in relation to the delivery of that 
extremely important service. The group could remain in place if 
Members feel there is still work to do. 

 
3.3 The other Topic Group related to the review of Fees and Charges. This 

was a major piece of work which has recently concluded and is to be 
reported to Executive Board. The conclusion of that work would enable 
a further Topic Group to be set up to consider another issue should 
Members so wish. 

 
3.4 The views of Members are requested. 
 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 The formation of Topic Groups allows Members to carry out in depth 

reviews of key areas of Council policy and to form recommendations to 
the Executive Board, which is an important part of the role of Scrutiny. 

 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 



 
5.1 It is important when forming Topic Groups to ensure that the 

organisation has the capacity to support them effectively. 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 It is important that Topic Groups are focused on the Council’s priorities. 
 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
7.1 There are no risks associated with this report. 
 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
8.1 There are no equality and diversity issues associated with this report. 
 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
9.1 None. 



 

REPORT TO: Corporate Policy and Performance Board  
 
DATE: 23rd February 2016     
 

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Communities and Resources 

 

SUBJECT: Performance Management Reports for  
Quarter 3 of 2015/16 

  

WARDS: Boroughwide  
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 

1.1 To consider, and to raise any questions or points of clarification, in 
respect of performance management for the third quarter period to 31st 
December 2015.  

 
1.2 Key priorities for development or improvement in 2015-16 were 

agreed by Members and included in Directorate Plans, for the various 
functional areas reporting to the Board as detailed below: 

 

 Finance 

 Human Resources & Organisational Development 

 ICT and Administrative Support 

 Legal  and Democracy 

 Policy & Performance 

 Property Services   

 Catering, Stadium and Registration Services 
 
The report details progress made against objectives and milestones 
and performance targets and provides information relating to key 
developments and emerging issues that have arisen during the period.
[...]
31st December 2015 
 

1.0 Introduction 

 
1.1. This report provides an overview of issues and progress against key service objectives/milestones 

and performance targets, during the third quarter of 2015/16 for service areas within the remit 
of the Corporate Policy and Performance Board. 

 
1.2. Key priorities for development or improvement in 2015-18 were agreed by Members and 

included in Directorate Plans, for the various functional areas reporting to the Board in relation 
to the Council’s priority of Corporate Effectiveness and Business Efficiency i.e.: 

 
 Financial Services 
 People, Policy, Performance and Efficiency 
 ICT Infrastructure 
 Legal and Democracy 
 Catering, Stadium and Registration Services 
 Property Services  

 
1.3 The way in which traffic light symbols have been used to reflect progress to date is explained 

within Section 8 of this report. 
 

2.0 Key Developments 

 
2.1 There have been a number of developments within the Directorate during the period which 

include:- 
 

Finance 
 

Financial Management 
 

1. The Government announced the Local Government Finance Settlement on 17th December 2015. The 
Settlement Funding Assessment for HBC was slightly higher than forecast as there was a change in 
the method of allocating cuts to Revenue Support Grant (RSG). This was to the advantage of 
councils with smaller council tax base such as Halton, although it still resulted in a cut of over £6m 
to the RSG. 

  

2. Indicative funding allocations were given for four years up to and including 2019/20 which will be a 
benefit to future financial planning. The Government will also offer councils a four year settlement 
in return for having a published efficiency plan. Full details of how this will work and what is 
expected are yet to be announced. 

 
 

3. We are continuing to work on the finer details from the settlement and not all grant funding 
allocations have yet been announced. As part of the 2016/17 budget report an updated fi
[...]
nce is better as compared to the same period 
last year. 

Amber 
 

Indicates that performance is the same as compared to the same 
period last year. 

Red 
 

Indicates that performance is worse as compared to the same period 
last year. 

N / A N / A 
Indicates that the measure cannot be compared to the same period 
last year. 

 



REPORT TO: Corporate Policy & Performance Board  
   
DATE: 23rd February 2016  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Communities and Resources 
   
SUBJECT: Business Planning 2016 - 17 
 
WARDS: Borough wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1. To provide an update on Business Planning for the period 2016 - 17 and to 

consider the Directorate priorities, objectives and targets for service areas that fall 
within the remit of this Board. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the Board receive the advanced draft of the Business 
 Plan extract prior to its consideration by Executive Board. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Following organisational restructuring the Council will develop a single Business 

Plan for the 2016 - 17 financial year and in parallel with the budget that is subject to 
annual review and refresh.  The input of the Policy and Performance Boards into 
the business planning process and the setting of priorities for the Directorate is an 
important part of this process. 

 
3.2 Key priorities for development or improvement for the various functional areas 

reporting to this Policy & Performance Board were presented to and considered by 
the Board in autumn 2014.  

 
3.3 In light of the meeting the Draft Business Plan for 2016 - 17 has now been 

developed. 
 
3.4 The Plan will include details of specific activities and performance measures and 

targets that would provide a focus for the on-going monitoring of performance 
throughout the coming financial year. The Plan will be subject to annual review and 
refresh in order that it remains fit for purpose taking account of any future change in 
circumstances, including any future funding announcements that may emerge. 
 

3.5 Given the remit of this Board relevant extracts from the Draft Plan is now available 
for consideration by the Board.  
 

3.6 It should be noted that plans can only be finalised once budget decisions have 
been confirmed in March and that target information will be determined following 
final outturn data becoming available post March 2016. 

 

 
 



4.0   POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 The development of a Business Plan forms a key part of the Council’s policy 

framework in that it articulates the broad direction of the Council over the coming 
financial year.  

 
5.0  OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 The Business Plan has been developed taking account of known resource 

availability. 
 
5.2 The Plan will form the basis of the Priority Based Performance Reports which will 

continue to be presented to the Board during 2016 - 17. 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 The business planning process provides a means by which the Corporate Priorities 

of the Council are integrated into the delivery of services at an operational level. 
 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
7.1 The development of a Business Plan will allow the authority to both align its 

activities to the delivery of organisational and partnership priorities and to provide 
information to stakeholders as to the work of the Directorates over the coming year.  

7.2 Risk Assessment and the annual review and refresh of Directorate Risk Registers 
will continue to form an integral element of Directorate Plan development. 

 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
8.1 Equality and diversity considerations, and the Councils responsibilities under 

equalities legislation, remain integral to the business planning process. An annual 
report will be made available to Members as an element of the Council’s 
performance management arrangements. 

 
9.0  LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE LOCAL 

GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
9.1 There are no rele
[...]
Act 2010 as 
a % of the total workforce. 

1.44% 10.00%  10.00% 

PPPE LI 06 Minority Ethnic community staff as % of total workforce. 1.22% 1.00%  1.00% 



 
PPPE: Community & Resources Directorate Business Plan 2016 - 19 – Performance Indicators 
 

 

Corporate Priority:  Corporate Effectiveness & Business Efficiency. 

 

Service Objective: ICT 01 Strategically manage and maintain the Council’s assets in order to provide a sustainable flow of income and capital 
receipts as well as ensure that they are safe and fit for purpose 

Key Milestone(s) (16 / 17)  Commence development of Beyer Site by  - March 2017. 
 Complete Asset Review by – June 2016. 
 Complete Widnes Market Hall refurbishment by - March 2017. 
 Complete Phase 1 of Fairfield Primary by - March 2017. 
 Start Term Contracts by – June 2016. 

Responsible Officer:  Linked Indicators:  

 
Performance Indicators 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Ref Description 
14/15 
Actual 

15/16 
Target 

15/16 
Actual 

16/17 
Target 

CED058 Greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions indicator (Tonnes CO2E) 21,124   20,913 

CED059 Average cost per workstation (£). 1,160   1113.60 

CED060 Occupancy of HBC industrial Units 89% 90%  90% 

CED061 Occupancy of Widnes Market Hall 85% 95%  95% 


	Agenda
	3 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
	4 SSP MInutes
	Minutes , 09/12/2015 Halton Strategic Partnership Board

	5 Member Development Group Notes
	MDG Notes 240915

	6a Unlocking Our Potential: An Organisational Strategy for HBC 2016/2018
	Unlocking our Potential  - Feb16 - V1.3

	6b Insurance and Risk Financing
	App 1 - HBC Risk Financing and Insurance Strategy

	6c Topic Groups 2016/17
	7a Performance Monitoring Quarter 3 2015/16
	Corporate PPB Q3 15-16 - Final

	7b Business Planning 2016 - 17
	CS PPB Extracts - Business Plan 2016 - 19




Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Corporate Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 23 February 
2016 in the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Gilligan (Chairman), A. Lowe (Vice-Chairman), Dennett, 
C. Gerrard, C. Loftus, A. McInerney, Osborne, N. Plumpton Walsh, Joe Roberts, 
Rowe and Wainwright  
 
Apologies for Absence: None 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None 
 
Officers present: M. Reaney, I. Leivesley, E. Dawson, G. Ferguson, M. Murphy, 
C. Patino, J. Gallagher and B. Hilton 
 
Also in attendance: None 

 
 

 
 Action 

CS35 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes from the meeting held on 5th January 

2016 were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
CS36 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
  The Board was advised that no public questions had 

been received. 
 

   
CS37 SSP MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes relating to the Corporate Services 

Portfolio which had been considered by the Halton Strategic 
Partnership were presented to the Board for information. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Minutes be noted. 

 

   
CS38 MEMBER DEVELOPMENT GROUP NOTES  
  
 The Board considered the minutes of the Member 

Development Group meeting held on 24th September 2015. 
 

 

ITEM DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 
 

 



RESOLVED: That the Board note the minutes. 
   
CS39 UNLOCKING OUR POTENTIAL: AN ORGANISATIONAL 

STRATEGY FOR HBC 2016/2018 
 

  
  The Board received a presentation from Brian Hilton 

and John Gallagher which provided an overview of 
‘Unlocking our Potential – an Organisational Development 
Strategy for Halton Council 2016-20’. The strategy 
document was the successor to the People Plan. In line with 
the public sector generally, despite significant constraints in 
funding, the Council needed to maintain an effective, 
professional and motivated workforce, whilst at the same 
time creating opportunities for the workforce to maximise 
their potential. In formulating the Strategy the future needs 
of the community, our values and ways of working, 
workforce composition and feedback from the Staff Survey 
2014 were considered. 
 
 It was noted that the Strategy was built around the 
following 5 Key Strategic Aims and each contained a 
number of objectives and actions with linked outcomes and 
timescales which would enable progress to be monitored: 
 

 Workforce Skills and Development; 

 Recruitment and Retention; 

 Engagement and Recognition; 

 Health and Wellbeing; and 

 Innovation and Flexibility. 
 
 Arising from the discussion, the Board highlighted the 
following issues: 

 

 the potential for integrated working with the Halton 
CCG; 

 the apprenticeship levy and the number of 
apprenticeships currently employed by the Council; 
and 

 retaining Knowledge when staff leave the Council. 
  
RESOLVED: That the Board notes the contents and 

intentions of the Strategy and approves its submission to 
Executive Board. 

 

   
CS40 INSURANCE AND RISK FINANCING  
  
  The Board received a report which outlined the 

Council’s insurance and risk financing arrangements. 
Members were advised on Officer roles and responsibilities, 
the different types of insurance cover the Council had the 

 



measures undertaken in 2010/11 to ensure that the Council 
had value from its insurance arrangements and how 
insurance claims were dealt with by the in-house handling 
arrangements. It was noted that since 2010/11 the Council’s 
insurance premiums had reduced from £1,543,690 to 
£445,211. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

   
CS41 TOPIC GROUPS 2016/17  
  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Community and Resources, which sought to develop a work 
programme of topics for the Board to examine in 2016/17. 
 
 The Board had previously established a Topic Group 
which oversaw the operation of the Council’s Discretionary 
Support Scheme. The Group had been highly effective and 
provided significant guidance to the Executive Board and 
Officers, in relation to the delivery of the service. In addition, 
the Board had set up a Topic Group related to the review of 
Fees and Charges. This was a major piece of work that had 
recently concluded and was to be reported to Executive 
Board. 
 
 It was felt the Discretionary Support Scheme Topic 
Group would continue and any suggestions for an additional 
Topic Group should be forwarded to the Chairman of the 
Corporate PPB.  
 
 RESOLVED: That Members’ confirmed their support 
for the continuation of the Discretionary Support Topic 
Group.  

 

   
CS42 PERFORMANCE MONITORING QUARTER 3 2015/16  
  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Community and Resources, which presented the 
Performance Monitoring Reports for Quarter 3, 2015/16. 
 
 The reports related to the following functional areas 
which reported to the Board and detailed progress against 
service objectives and milestones, and performance targets 
and provided information relating to key developments and 
emerging issues that had arisen during the period: 
 

 Finance; 

 Human Resources and Organisational Development; 

 ICT and Administrative Support; 

 Legal and Democracy; 

 



 Policy and Performance; 

 Property Services; and  

 Catering, Stadium and Registration Services. 
 
 Arising from the discussion, further information be 
forwarded to Councillor Lowe on the position of East Lane 
Development and where it stands in relation to Council 
Tax/Business Rates. 
 

RESOLVED: That the third quarter performance 
monitoring reports be received and noted. 

   
CS43 BUSINESS PLANNING 2016 - 17  
  
 Members were provided with an update on Business 

Planning for the period 2016-17 and were asked to consider 
the Directorate priorities, objectives and targets for services 
for this period that fell within the remit of this Policy and 
Performance Board (PPB). 

 
It was reported that following organisational 

restructuring the Council would develop a single Business 
Plan for 2016/17 financial year and in parallel with the 
budget that was subject to annual review and refresh. Key 
priorities for development or improvement for the various 
functional areas reporting to this PPB were presented to and 
considered by the Board in autumn 2014, from which the 
Draft Business Plan had been developed. Given the remit of 
this Board, extracts from the Draft Plan were presented for 
consideration. 

 
Members were informed that plans could only be 

finalised once budget decisions had been confirmed in 
March and that some target information may need to be 
reviewed as a result of final outturn data becoming available 
post March 2016. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Draft Business Plan extract be 

received and forwarded to the Executive Board for approval. 

 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 7.50 p.m. 


